Goal 1: Age of Onset (9-20 yr)

Did you have your first drink before 13? (9-20 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 14 53.8% 12 46.2%
Female 8 61.5% 5 38.5%
Total 22 56.4% 17 43.6%
Goal 2: Access (9-20 yr)
Is it easy for you to get alcohol? (9-20 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 31 59.6% 21 40.4%
Female 19 73.1% 7 26.9%
Total 50 64.1% 28 35.9%
Goal 2: Binge (9-20 yr)
Did you binge in the last 30 days? (9-20 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 40 78.4% 11 21.6%
Female 18 64.3% 10 35.7%
Total 58 73.4% 21 26.6%
Goal 3: Binge (18-25 yr)
Did you binge in the last 30 days? (18-25 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 6 37.5% 10 62.5%
Female 11 84.6% 2 15.4%
Total 17 58.6% 12 41.4%
Goal 3: Heavy (18-25 yr)
Did you drink heavily in the last 30 days? (18-25 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 7 43.8% 9 56.3%
Female 11 84.6% 2 15.4%
Total 18 62.1% 11 37.9%
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Gender/Age Breakdown
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Male Female Total

Count Count Count
9-12 15 15 30
13-17 36 45
18-20 4 4 8
21-25 12 21
26 - 30 12 23 35
31-35 11 14 25
36+ 48 77 125

Ethnicity/Race/Age Breakdown
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

9-12 0 0 28 2 0 0 0
13-17 3 4 42 1 1 1 1
18-20 0 3 5 0 0 0 0
21-25 2 9 9 1 1 0 0
26 - 30 0 9 24 0 1 0 0
31-35 0 8 16 0 1 0 0
36+ 3 46 79 1 0 0 0




Goal 1: To reduce the early onset of alcohol use among 9-20 year olds.
1. Intervening variable: Individual factors
Contributing factors

Age of first use
Past month use
Use

Abstain

What was your age the first time
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ou had alcohol? (9-17 Q8; 18-25 Q9)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had alcohol 8 21.6% 4 18.2% 12 20.3%
Younger than 10 1 2.7% 1 4.5% 2 3.4%
10.00 2 5.4% 0 .0% 2 3.4%
11.00 1 2.7% 0 .0% 1 1.7%
12.00 3 8.1% 1 4.5% 4 6.8%
13.00 1 2.7% 0 .0% 1 1.7%
14.00 1 2.7% 1 4.5% 2 3.4%
15.00 1 2.7% 2 9.1% 3 5.1%
16.00 1 2.7% 1 4.5% 2 3.4%
17.00 2 5.4% 1 4.5% 3 5.1%
18.00 1 2.7% 1 4.5% 2 3.4%
19.00 0 .0% 1 4.5% 1 1.7%
30.00 1 2.7% 0 .0% 1 1.7%
47.00 0 .0% 1 4.5% 1 1.7%
Don't Know/Can't Say 14 37.8% 8 36.4% 22 37.3%
What was your age the first time you had alcohol? (9-17 Q8; 18-25 Q9)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had alcohol 8 21.6% 4 18.2% 12 20.3%
Younger than 10 1 2.7% 1 4.5% 2 3.4%
10-12 6 16.2% 1 4.5% 7 11.9%
13-17 6 16.2% 5 22.7% 11 18.6%
18- 20 1 2.7% 2 9.1% 3 5.1%
21 and older 1 2.7% 1 4.5% 2 3.4%
Don't Know/Can't Say 14 37.8% 8 36.4% 22 37.3%
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What was your age the first time you had alcohol? (9-17 Q8; 18-25 Q9)

Don't
Never had Younger than Know/Can't
alcohol 10 10-12 13-17 18 - 20 21 and older Say

Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 0 2 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 66.7% .0% .0% 33.3%

White Yes Count 1 2 2 5 1 1 1
Row N % 7.7% 15.4% 15.4% 38.5% 7.7% 7.7% 7.7%

Black or African American Yes Count 11 0 5 4 2 1 20
Row N % 25.6% .0% 11.6% 9.3% 4.7% 2.3% 46.5%

American Indian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % 0% .0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink 1 or more drinks? (9-17 Q6; 18-25 Q6)
What is your gender?
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Age Group: 9 - 17 0 38 84.4% 15 65.2% 53 77.9%
1-2 0 .0% 1 4.3% 1 1.5%

3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

10 or more times 1 2.2% 0 .0% 1 1.5%

Don't Know/Can't Say 6 13.3% 7 30.4% 13 19.1%

Age Group: 18 - 25 0 6 40.0% 9 69.2% 15 53.6%
1-2 0 .0% 1 7.7% 1 3.6%

3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

10 or more times 3 20.0% 0 .0% 3 10.7%

Don't Know/Can't Say 6 40.0% 3 23.1% 9 32.1%




During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink 1 or more drinks? (9-17 Q6; 18-25 Q6)
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Native

Are you Black or Hawaiian or

Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Age Group: 9 - 17 0 1 50 0
1-2 0 1 0
3-6 0 0 0
7-9 0 0 0
10 or more times 0 1 0
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 12 1
Age Group: 18-25 0 7 7 0
1-2 0 1 0
3-6 0 0 0
7-9 0 0 0
10 or more times 1 2 0
Don't Know/Can't Say 4 4 0




2. Intervening variable: Social Availability

Contributing factors
Provision to minors

Availability of unsupervised places to drink

Lack of parental monitoring of supply in the home

Shoulder tapping
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If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 18 64.3% 14 32.6% 0 .0%
Sort of hard 6 21.4% 10 23.3% 2 28.6%
Sort of easy 2 7.1% 9 20.9% 1 14.3%
Very easy 2 7.1% 10 23.3% 4 57.1%

If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 17 32.7% 15 57.7% 32 41.0%
Sort of hard 14 26.9% 4 15.4% 18 23.1%
Sort of easy 10 19.2% 7.7% 12 15.4%
Very easy 11 21.2% 5 19.2% 16 20.5%
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If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Very hard | Sort of hard | Sort of easy | Very easy

9-20 Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 1 1 0 1
Latino? Row N % 33.3% 33.3% .0% 33.3%
White Yes Count 2 1 0 4
Row N % 28.6% 14.3% .0% 57.1%

Black or African American Yes Count 28 17 12 13
Row N % 40.0% 24.3% 17.1% 18.6%

American Indian Yes Count 2 0 0 1
Row N % 66.7% .0% .0% 33.3%

Native Hawaiian or other  Yes Count 0 0 0 1
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% |  100.0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0%




During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-

17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13 - 17 18- 20
Count Count Count

| did not drink alcohol during Yes 25 31
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes
| stole it from a store. Yes
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 0 3
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 0 3
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 1 4
Someone other than a family  Yes 1
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 0 2
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 0 1

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-
17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during Yes 37 22 59
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 2 1
| stole it from a store. Yes 1
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes 0 1
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 2 1 3
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 1 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 2 2 4
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 6 0 6
Someone other than a family  Yes 3 3 6
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 3 0 3
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 0 1 1

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during  Yes 2 5 53 3 1 1 1
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 0 1 3 1 1 1 1
| stole it from a store. Yes 0 1 3 1 1 1 1
| stole it from someone, nota Yes 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, Yes 0 1 3 1 1 1 1
bar, or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money  Yes 0 1 4 1 1 1 1
to buy it for me.
A family member gave it to Yes 1 0 6 0 0 0 0
me.
Someone other than a family  Yes 1 1 5 0 0 0 0
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult Yes 0 1 2 0 0 0 0
going into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
(please describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the
alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Count Count
(No response) 30 45 8

During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the
alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Count Count
(No response) 55 28 83

During the past 30 days, how did you
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usually get the alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
(No response) 3 7 75 1
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 26 0 1 0 1 37 3 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 2
At night with 26 1 0 1 0 35 5 0 0 1 2 2 2 0 1
friends.
Clubs and/or 26 0 0 0 1 35 1 2 1 1 4 1 0 1 1
raves.
School events. 26 1 1 0 0 37 2 0 1 1 4 2 0 1 0
After school 27 1 0 0 0 36 2 0 1 1 6 0 1 0 0
events.
On the way to 28 0 0 0 0 36 1 2 1 0 5 0 1 1 0
school.
During school 27 0 1 0 0 36 2 0 0 1 6 0 1 0 0
hours at school.
During school 26 1 0 1 0 36 1 2 0 1 3 1 0 2 1
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 27 0 0 0 1 37 0 2 0 2 6 0 1 0 0
While driving 26 1 0 0 1 38 0 1 0 1 5 0 1 0 0
around.
At home (parents 26 1 0 0 1 40 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 1 0
knew).
At home (parents 25 1 2 0 0 38 1 0 0 1 4 2 1 0 0
didn't know).
At a friend's house 26 0 1 1 0 39 1 0 0 1 3 2 0 2 0
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 27 0 0 0 1 35 1 3 0 1 4 3 0 1 0
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Male Female Total
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 45 3 1 0 2 20 2 1 0 2 65 5 2 0 4
At night with 43 6 1 0 1 20 2 1 1 1 63 8 2 1 2
friends.
Clubs and/or 43 2 2 1 1 22 0 0 1 2 65 2 2 2 3
raves.
School events. 46 2 1 2 0 21 3 0 0 1 67 5 1 2 1
After school 47 2 1 0 1 22 1 0 1 0 69 3 1 1 1
events.
On the way to 47 1 1 1 0 22 0 2 1 0 69 1 3 2 0
school.
During school 47 1 2 0 0 22 1 0 0 1 69 2 2 0 1
hours at school.
During school 44 3 1 2 0 21 0 1 1 2 65 3 2 3 2
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 48 0 2 0 1 22 0 1 0 2 70 0 3 0 3
While driving 45 1 2 0 1 24 0 0 0 1 69 1 2 0 2
around.
At home (parents 48 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 0 1 72 1 0 1 2
knew).
At home (parents 45 2 2 0 1 22 2 1 0 0 67 4 3 0 1
didn't know).
At a friend's house 46 1 1 2 1 22 2 0 1 0 68 3 1 3 1
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 43 3 3 1 0 23 1 0 0 2 66 4 3 1 2
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Weekend parties. Not at all Yes 2 3 60 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 5 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0

At night with friends. Not at all Yes 1 3 58 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 2 1 7 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

Clubs and/or raves. Not at all Yes 2 3 60 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 2 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 1 2 0 0 0 0

School events. Not at all Yes 2 3 62 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 2 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

After school events. Not at all Yes 2 4 63 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

On the way to school. Not at all Yes 2 3 64 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 2 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

During school hours at Not at all Yes 1 4 63 2 0 0 0
school. 1-2 times Yes 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
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During school hours away

from school.

Right after school.

While driving around.

At home (parents knew).

At home (parents didn't

know).

At a friend's house (parents

knew).

At a friend's house (parents

didn't know).

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
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3. Intervening variable: Social and Community Norms

Contributing factors

Youth peer perception norms

Cultural acceptability
Parental involvement

Adult perception of underage drinking problem
Adult perception of alcohol availability to persons under 21
Adult perception of availability of underage drinking locations

Adult drinking behaviors
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How do you feel about someone your age having 1-2 drinks nearly every day? (9-17 Q9; 18-25 Q11)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 15 51.7% 15 34.1% 37.5%
Somewhat disapprove 3.4% 6 13.6% 37.5%
Neither approve nor 20.7% 14 31.8% 12.5%
disapprove

Don't know or can't say 7 24.1% 9 20.5% 1 12.5%

How do you feel about someone your age having 1-2 drinks nearly every day? (9-17 Q9; 18-25 Q11)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 22 40.7% 11 40.7% 33 40.7%
Somewhat disapprove 6 11.1% 4 14.8% 10 12.3%
Neither approve nor 17 31.5% 4 14.8% 21 25.9%
disapprove

Don't know or can't say 9 16.7% 8 29.6% 17 21.0%
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How do you feel about someone your age having 1-2 drinks nearly every day? (9-17 Q9; 18-25 Q11)

Neither

Strongly Somewhat approve nor Don't know or

disapprove disapprove disapprove can't say
9-20 Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 0 2 1 0
Latino? Row N % 0% 66.7% 33.3% 0%
White Yes Count 1 2 1 3
Row N % 14.3% 28.6% 14.3% 42.9%
Black or African American Yes Count 31 8 20 14
Row N % 42.5% 11.0% 27.4% 19.2%
American Indian Yes Count 3 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other  Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
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How many of the students in your grade drink alcoholic beverages? (9-17 Q18a; 18-25 Q18a)
Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 14 48.3% 18 41.9% 1 14.3%
A few of them 14 48.3% 12 27.9% 0 .0%
Most of them 1 3.4% 12 27.9% 3 42.9%
All of them 0 .0% 1 2.3% 3 42.9%
How many of the students in your grade drink alcoholic beverages? (9-17 Q18a; 18-25 Q18a)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 22 42.3% 11 40.7% 33 41.8%
A few of them 16 30.8% 10 37.0% 26 32.9%
Most of them 12 23.1% 4 14.8% 16 20.3%
All of them 2 3.8% 7.4% 4 5.1%

How many of the students in your grade drink alcoholic beverages? (9-17 Q18a; 18-25 Q18a

None of them | A few of them | Most of them | All of them

9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 1 1 0
Row N % 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% .0%

White Yes Count 3 1 1 2
Row N % 42.9% 14.3% 14.3% 28.6%

Black or African American  Yes Count 29 25 15 2
Row N % 40.8% 35.2% 21.1% 2.8%

American Indian Yes Count 1 2 0 0
Row N % 33.3% 66.7% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 100.0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0%
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How many of your closest friends have been drunk in the last 30 days? (9-17 Q18b; 18-25 Q18b)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18- 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 24 85.7% 25 61.0% 0 .0%
A few of them 3 10.7% 12 29.3% 3 42.9%
Most of them 1 3.6% 3 7.3% 2 28.6%
All of them 0 .0% 2.4% 2 28.6%
How many of your closest friends have been drunk in the last 30 days? (9-17 Q18b; 18-25 Q18b)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 33 63.5% 16 66.7% 49 64.5%
A few of them 14 26.9% 4 16.7% 18 23.7%
Most of them 4 7.7% 8.3% 6 7.9%
All of them 1.9% 2 8.3% 3 3.9%
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How many of your closest friends have been drunk in the last 30 days? (9-17 Q18b; 18-25 Q18b)

None of them | A few of them | Most of them | All of them

9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 2 0 0 1
Row N % 66.7% .0% .0% 33.3%

White Yes Count 3 1 1 1
Row N % 50.0% 16.7% 16.7% 16.7%

Black or African American  Yes Count 45 17 5 2
Row N % 65.2% 24.6% 7.2% 2.9%

American Indian Yes Count 3 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
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How many parents in your community do you think allow alcohol at parties hosted by their children? (9-17
Q18c; 18-25 Q18c)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 20 69.0% 25 62.5% 1 14.3%
A few of them 13.8% 11 27.5% 5 71.4%
Most of them 13.8% 10.0% 0 .0%
All of them 3.4% .0% 1 14.3%
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for underage people to drink in your
community? (9-17 Q15; 18-25 Q15; 26+ Q14)

Age Groups

9-12 13-17 18-20 21-25 26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 10 24 5 8 7 2 15
Graduation parties Yes 12 16 3 7 8 7 11
Weddings Yes 7 16 2 9 5 2 12
Funerals Yes 3 8 1 4 5 4 4
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 2 1 2 1 0 10
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 2 10 1 2 1
Births Yes 2 1 1 0
Sporting events Yes 2 9 1 6 1
Parties, cookouts, Yes 18 29 4 12 11 6 29
celebrations at home
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for

underage people to drink in your community? (9-17 Q15; 18-25 Q15; 26+

Q14)

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes a7 24 71
Graduation parties Yes 41 23 64
Weddings Yes 32 21 53
Funerals Yes 19 10 29
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 11 11 22
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 15 7 22
Births Yes 4 5 9
Sporting events Yes 19 7 26
Parties, cookouts, celebrations Yes 61 48 109
at home

At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for underage people to drink in your community? (9-17 Q15; 18-25 Q15; 26+ Q14)

Are you Native Hawaiian

Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 5 10 59 0 1 0 0
Graduation parties Yes 3 13 49 0 1 0 0
Weddings Yes 3 21 30 2 2 1 1
Funerals Yes 1 8 19 0 1 0 0
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 1 8 13 0 0 0 0
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 1 5 16 0 0 0 0
Births Yes 0 2 6 0 0 0 0
Sporting events Yes 3 5 19 0 1 0 0
Parties, cookouts, Yes 4 22 84 1 1 0 0
celebrations at home
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How do you feel about someone under 21 drinking alcohol in your community? (26+ Q12)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 23 65.7% 14 56.0% 92 74.2%
Somewhat disapprove 6 17.1% 7 28.0% 10 8.1%
Neither approve nor 3 8.6% 3 12.0% 8 6.5%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 1 4.0% 4.0%
Strongly approve 0 .0% .0% 4.0%
Don't know 3 8.6% 0 .0% 3.2%

How do you feel about someone under 21 drinking alcohol in your community? (26+ Q12)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 44 62.9% 85 74.6% 129 70.1%
Somewhat disapprove 12.9% 14 12.3% 23 12.5%
Neither approve nor 10.0% 7 6.1% 14 7.6%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 4.3% 3 2.6% 3.3%
Strongly approve 2.9% 2.6% 2.7%
Don't know 7.1% 2 1.8% 3.8%
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How do you feel about someone under 21 drinking alcohol in your community? (26+ Q12

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
disapprove disapprove nor disapprove approve approve Don't know
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 3 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
White Yes Count 42 11 5 3 1 1
Row N % 66.7% 17.5% 7.9% 4.8% 1.6% 1.6%
Black or African American Yes Count 84 12 9 3 4 6
Row N % 71.2% 10.2% 7.6% 2.5% 3.4% 5.1%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 2 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

How do you feel about someone under 21 driving after having 1-2 drinks in your community? (26+ Q13)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 23 69.7% 16 64.0% 81 72.3%
Somewhat disapprove 5 15.2% 3 12.0% 13 11.6%
Neither approve nor 2 6.1% 3 12.0% 13 11.6%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 2 8.0% 2 1.8%
Strongly approve 2 6.1% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't know 1 3.0% 1 4.0% 3 2.7%
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How do you feel about someone under 21 driving after having 1-2 drinks in your community? (26+ Q13)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 57 81.4% 96 87.3% 153 85.0%
Somewhat disapprove 3 4.3% 6 5.5% 9 5.0%
Neither approve nor 3 4.3% 3 2.7% 6 3.3%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 3 4.3% 0 .0% 3 1.7%
Strongly approve 2 2.9% 1 .9% 3 1.7%
Don't know 2 2.9% 4 3.6% 6 3.3%

How do you feel about someone under 21 driving after having 1-2 drinks in your community? (26+ Q13)

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
disapprove disapprove nor disapprove approve approve Don't know
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 3 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
White Yes Count 53 7 1 0 0 0
Row N % 86.9% 11.5% 1.6% .0% .0% .0%
Black or African American Yes Count 97 2 5 3 3 6
Row N % 83.6% 1.7% 4.3% 2.6% 2.6% 5.2%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 2 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
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During the past 12 months, have you talked with at least one of your parents about

the dangers of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use? (9-17 Q13)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17
Count Column N % Count Column N %
No 10 34.5% 19 45.2%
Yes 13 44.8% 16 38.1%
Don't know or can't say 6 20.7% 7 16.7%

During the past 12 months, how many times have you talked with your child about the dangers or problems associated with the use of tobacco,

alcohol, or drugs? (18-25 Q13; 26+ Q20)

Age Groups Age Groups

18 - 20 21-25 26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

0 times 0 .0% 5 26.3% 5 15.6% 5 20.8% 10 9.3%
1to 2 times 0 .0% 3 15.8% 2 6.3% 1 4.2% 9 8.3%
A few times 0 .0% 1 5.3% 1 3.1% 3 12.5% 15 13.9%
Many times 0 .0% 0 .0% 14 43.8% 11 45.8% 44 40.7%
Don't know or can't 1 12.5% 1 5.3% 2 6.3% 0 .0% 4 3.7%
say

Don't have any 7 87.5% 9 47.4% 8 25.0% 4 16.7% 26 24.1%
children
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During the past 12 months, have you talked with your parents about alcohol/how many times have you talked with your child about

alcohol...?
What is your gender?
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

During the past 12 months, No 20 42.6% 9 37.5% 29 40.8%
have you talked with at Yes 18 38.3% 11 45.8% 29 40.8%
least one of your parents oy know or can't say 9 19.1% 4 16.7% 13 18.3%
about the dangers of
tobacco, alcohol, or drug
use?
During the past 12 months, 0 times 14 17.1% 11 10.1% 25 13.1%
how many times have you 1 to 2 times 6 7.3% 9 8.3% 15 7.9%
talked with your child about - 5 fe\y times 6 7.3% 14 12.8% 20 10.5%
the dangers or problems .

Many times 27 32.9% 42 38.5% 69 36.1%
associated with the use of

Don't know or can't say 5 6.1% 3 2.8% 8 4.2%
tobacco, alcohol, or drugs?

Don't have any children 24 29.3% 30 27.5% 54 28.3%

During the past 12 months, have you talked with at least one of your parents about the dangers

of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use? (9-17 Q13)
Don't know or
No Yes can't say
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 2 1 0
Row N % 66.7% 33.3% .0%
White Yes Count 2 0 2
Row N % 50.0% .0% 50.0%
Black or African American Yes Count 25 29 12
Row N % 37.9% 43.9% 18.2%
American Indian Yes Count 2 0 1
Row N % 66.7% .0% 33.3%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 1
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% 100.0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you talked with your child about the dangers or problems associated with the use of tobacco,

alcohol, or drugs? (18-25 Q13; 26+ Q20)

Don't know or | Don't have any
Otimes | 1to2times | Afewtimes | Many times can't say children

Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 0 1 1 2 0 1
Latino? Row N % 0% 20.0% 20.0% 40.0% 0% 20.0%
White Yes Count 15 6 9 17 2 21
Row N % 21.4% 8.6% 12.9% 24.3% 2.9% 30.0%

Black or African American  Yes Count 9 9 10 50 5 32
Row N % 7.8% 7.8% 8.7% 43.5% 4.3% 27.8%

American Indian Yes Count 0 1 0 0 0 1
Row N % .0% 50.0% .0% .0% .0% 50.0%

Native Hawaiian or other ~ Yes Count 0 0 1 2 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% 33.3% 66.7% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

How much of a problem do you think underage drinking is in your community? (26+ Q6)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Not a problem 0 .0% 3 12.0% 10 8.0%
Not much of a problem 2 5.9% 2 8.0% 2 1.6%
Somewhat of a problem 7 20.6% 9 36.0% 29 23.2%
Very much a problem 9 26.5% 4 16.0% 40 32.0%
A huge problem 10 29.4% 5 20.0% 29 23.2%
Don't know or can't say 6 17.6% 2 8.0% 15 12.0%
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How much of a problem do you think underage drinking is in your community? (26+ Q6)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Not a problem 7.0% 7.1% 13 7.1%
Not much of a problem 1 1.4% 4.4% 6 3.3%
Somewhat of a problem 19 26.8% 26 23.0% 45 24.5%
Very much a problem 18 25.4% 35 31.0% 53 28.8%
A huge problem 18 25.4% 26 23.0% 44 23.9%
Don't know or can't say 10 14.1% 13 11.5% 23 12.5%

How much of a problem do you think underage drinking is in your community? (26+ Q6)

Not much ofa | Somewhat of a Very much a Don't know or
Not a problem problem problem problem A huge problem can't say
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 0 1 0 2
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 33.3% .0% 66.7%
White Yes Count 3 3 17 25 9 6
Row N % 4.8% 4.8% 27.0% 39.7% 14.3% 9.5%
Black or African American Yes Count 10 3 27 28 35 16
Row N % 8.4% 2.5% 22.7% 23.5% 29.4% 13.4%
American Indian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 1 0 0 1
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% 50.0% .0% .0% 50.0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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How easy or difficult do you think it is for people under 21 to get alcohol... (26+ Q7 & Q8)

From adult From adult
From home From older family non-family From adult
without their siblings in From parents | From friends | members in membersin | strangers in
In your parents your in your in your your your your
community? knowing? community? | community? | community? | community? | community? | community?
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Age 26 -30 Very hard 2 0 1 3 0 1 3 2
Groups Sort of hard 1 4 2 12 1 5 3 4
Sort of easy 6 7 5 8 6 9 8 6
Very easy 18 11 20 4 22 9 15 13
Don't know or can't 7 7 4 5 3 8 4 8
say
31-35 Very hard 2 1 3 6 0 3 0 4
Sort of hard 1 1 0 9 3 3 5 5
Sort of easy 7 6 8 4 5 10 8 1
Very easy 10 8 10 1 13 3 8 9
Don't know or can't 5 8 4 4 3 5 3 6
say
36+ Very hard 7 2 5 11 1 5 4 5
Sort of hard 8 6 8 22 7 14 11 15
Sort of easy 30 18 36 38 25 41 42 28
Very easy 55 55 50 11 66 28 36 34
Don't know or can't 21 25 19 27 11 21 17 26
say
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et alcohol... (26+ Q7 & Q8)

From adult From adult
From home From older family non-family From adult
without their siblings in From parents From friends members in members in strangers in
In your parents your in your in your your your your
community? knowing? community? community? community? community? community? community?
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Male Very hard 7 2 7 9 0 6 1 4
Sort of hard 7 6 6 19 5 8 6 10
Sort of easy 13 15 20 18 16 20 27 15
Very easy 32 24 31 6 41 18 24 27
Don't know or can't say 12 14 5 15 4 14 7 10
Female Very hard 4 1 2 11 1 3 6 7
Sort of hard 3 5 4 24 6 14 13 14
Sort of easy 30 16 29 32 20 40 31 20
Very easy 51 50 49 10 60 22 35 29
Don't know or can't say 21 26 22 21 13 20 17 30
Total Very hard 11 3 9 20 1 9 7 11
Sort of hard 10 11 10 43 11 22 19 24
Sort of easy 43 31 49 50 36 60 58 35
Very easy 83 74 80 16 101 40 59 56
Don't know or can't say 33 40 27 36 17 34 24 40
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eople under 21 to get alcohol... (26+ Q7 & Q8)

From adult From adult
From home | From older From From family non-family From adult
without their | siblings in parents in friends in members in | members in | strangers in
In your parents your your your your your your
community? knowing? community? | community? | community? | community? | community? | community?
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Are you Hispanic or Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Latino? Sort of hard 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Sort of easy 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0
Very easy 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know or can't 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
say
White Yes  Very hard 0 0 1 4 0 4 2 6
Sort of hard 5 3 2 19 4 7 11 10
Sort of easy 19 12 19 20 18 33 20 16
Very easy 30 33 30 7 32 9 20 15
Don't know or can't 8 11 10 11 7 8 9 14
say
Black or African Yes  Very hard 11 3 8 15 1 4 5 5
American Sort of hard 5 8 8 23 7 15 8 14
Sort of easy 24 18 30 30 18 26 37 19
Very easy 51 41 49 9 67 31 38 40
Don't know or can't 24 27 15 24 9 25 14 24
say
American Indian Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sort of hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sort of easy 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Very easy 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Don't know or can't 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
say
Native Hawaiian or Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
other Pacific Islander Sort of hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sort of easy 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Very easy 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Don't know or can't 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2
say
Asian Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Alaska Native

Sort of hard

Sort of easy

Very easy

Don't know or can't
say

Very hard

Sort of hard

Sort of easy

Very easy

Don't know or can't

say
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0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
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4. Intervening variable: Perception of Risk

Contributing factors

Low perceived risk of arrest or penalties

Where do you think people under 21 usually go to obtain alcohol? (26+ Q9)

describe):

Age Groups

26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count
Liquor stores Yes 10 9 44
Grocery stores Yes 3 4 33
Bars Yes 9 26
Restaurants Yes 4 5 20
From friends Yes 27 17 103
From their own parents Yes 15 8 38
From other adult family Yes 24 15 62
members
From adult non-family Yes 22 12 59
members
From adult strangers Yes 14 8 40
Some other way (please Yes 8 2 17
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Where do you think people under 21 usually go to obtain alcohol? -
OTHER (26+ Q9)

Age Groups

26 - 30

31-35

36+

Count

Count

Count

(No response)

Bootleg house, school friends.
Bootleggers

Bootleggers.

By stealing it.

convenience stores

Fake ID that gives age as 21
or older.

Gangs

Go to a club, man offers
woman under 18 a drink or
she gets someone appropriate
age to buy drinks for her and
pays them back.

Local convenience stores.
Money.

Parties non-supervised.
Parties, clubs, gatherings

Pay someone or get a crack
addict to get it.

People under 21 usually obtain
alcohol by making it (home
brew). Homemade made from
fruits fermenting. Parties.
Secretly from parents' supply
at home.

Stand in front of stores and
ask people.

Stealing, paying a willing
participant.

The community bootleg.
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Where do you think underage drinking takes place? (26+ Q10)

Age Groups

26 -30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count
Bars Yes 6 7 31
Restaurants Yes 2 3 24
Community events Yes 7 7 43
Supervised in an adult's home Yes 13 5 28
Unsupervised in an adult's Yes 22 14 84
home
Outside hangouts Yes 25 19 88
Sporting events Yes 5 5 42
Parties Yes 25 20 97
Some other way (please Yes 4 0 13
describe):

Where do you think underage drinking takes place? - OTHER (26+

Q10)

Age Groups

26 - 30

31-35

36+

Count

Count

Count

(No response)

Club outings, funerals, death
of a friend/family member.
Hotels, motels.
Neighborhoods.
Non-supervised parties.
Other friends' homes.
Parties with friends only.
Streets

Streets.

Wherever you find drinking,

you will find underag_;e drinking.
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What do you think the consequences are if someone under 21 were caught with alcohol? (9-17 Q20; 18-25 Q20)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
The police would arrest Strongly disagree 2 6.9% 5 11.6% 1 14.3%
them. Disagree 4 13.8% 5 11.6% 0 .0%
Agree 7 24.1% 14 32.6% 3 42.9%
Strongly agree 16 55.2% 19 44.2% 3 42.9%
The police would issue a Strongly disagree 4 13.8% 5 11.9% 1 14.3%
ticket and a fine. Disagree 3 10.3% 4 9.5% 1 14.3%
Agree 11 37.9% 16 38.1% 3 42.9%
Strongly agree 11 37.9% 17 40.5% 2 28.6%
They would get in trouble Strongly disagree 2 7.1% 6 14.3% 0 .0%
with their parents. Disagree 5 17.9% 9 21.4% 1 14.3%
Agree 5 17.9% 12 28.6% 2 28.6%
Strongly agree 16 57.1% 15 35.7% 4 57.1%
They would not receive any  Strongly disagree 18 62.1% 17 40.5% 0 .0%
type of punishment. Disagree 4 13.8% 13 31.0% 0 0%
Agree 2 6.9% 4 9.5% 0 .0%
Strongly agree 5 17.2% 8 19.0% 0 .0%
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What do you think the consequences are if someone under 21 were caught with alcohol? (9-17 Q20; 18-25 Q20)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
The police would arrest Strongly disagree 8 15.4% 0 .0% 8 10.1%
them. Disagree 3 5.8% 6 22.2% 9 11.4%
Agree 16 30.8% 8 29.6% 24 30.4%
Strongly agree 25 48.1% 13 48.1% 38 48.1%
The police would issue a Strongly disagree 8 15.4% 2 7.7% 10 12.8%
ticket and a fine. Disagree 4 7.7% 4 15.4% 8 10.3%
Agree 18 34.6% 12 46.2% 30 38.5%
Strongly agree 22 42.3% 8 30.8% 30 38.5%
They would get in trouble Strongly disagree 8 15.4% 0 .0% 8 10.4%
with their parents. Disagree 8 15.4% 7 28.0% 15 19.5%
Agree 12 23.1% 7 28.0% 19 24.7%
Strongly agree 24 46.2% 11 44.0% 35 45.5%
They would not receive any  Strongly disagree 25 52.1% 10 43.5% 35 49.3%
type of punishment. Disagree 11 22.9% 6 26.1% 17 23.9%
Agree 3 6.3% 3 13.0% 6 8.5%
Strongly agree 9 18.8% 4 17.4% 13 18.3%
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What do you think the consequences are for people under 21 that are caught with alcohol? (26+ Q16)

Count

(No response) 150
10-30 jail, SA treatment, probatin, fine; depending on severity, jail, fines, probation, treatment.
A fine and probation

A ticket and also a warning.

arrest

Arrest, conviction.

L

arrest,night in jail. large fine, alcohol class, insurance costs increased, negative report on driving record and
criminal history

Arrest/charges.

Arrested for underage drinking, serious accidents, uncontrollable behavior.

At the most, probation or going to court, most likely fines.

Attend drug/alcohol program.

Be fined or go to jail.

T

Charged as drinking underage. However, if we allow 18 year old persons to go to the military, marry, etc.,
then | feel that they shold be given all the other rights as adults have.

Community service. However, | do think the legal age should be 18.

Consequences can include jail and a fine.

Consequences could be fatal or cause them to change lives, including theirs, forever; record.
Consequences could be fatal or cause them to change lives, including theirs, forever. Record.
Counceling and rehabilitation

counseling sessions by school officials, and workshops for the parents to prevent under aged drinking

Depends on the offense.

L e

Depends on the situation, if they are caught by a parent, then there should be consequences like removing
driving priveleges, classes on alcohol etc, if caught by police they should have the same consequences as
other adults.

Do community work; be in before 11 pm; not allowed to drive a vehicle for one year; Suspend driver's license 1
for one year; make parents be more responsible by fining them if need be.
Don't know.

dont know - but definetley need prevention

Driver's license taken for a year.

Driver's license taken.

DUI and a visit to jail.

DUI class?

DuUI,

DUI, jail, loss of driving.

DUI, MVA.

DUL.

i = = = T = T =
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Education and rehabilitation 1
Fine. 1
Fines, suspended license, DUI, rehab, community service 1
First offense: should be made to attend a class or disciplinary training on what can happne when driving 1
under the influence. Second offense: go to jail.

Get help! 1
Get locked up behind bars. 1
Go to AA meetings. 1
Go to DUI school, jail, do community service. 1
Go to jail!!! 1
Go to jail. 1
Go to rehab or 3 strikes and out, jail. 1
Go to rehab; three strikes out; jail. 1
Going to jail. 1
Have accident; cause someone else to lose their life. 1
Huge fines and community service 1
| don't agree with out age. | think it should be 18. So, if they were under 18, then | think a week in jail. 1
| don't drink and smoke. 1
| don't know. 3
| don't think they should be drinking at all. 1
I honestly don't know. | think that they might receive a fine or a warning. 1
I think people who are under 21 that are caught with alcohol get arrested. 1
I think the consequences should be not to get a license till 21. 1
| THINK THERE LICENCE SHOULD BE SUSPENDED FOR 5 YEARS WHEN THEY ARE MORE 1
RESPONSIBLE.

If they get caught, they will be incarcerated. 2
Incarceration. 2
jail 1
Jail 1
jail and possible probation. 1
Jail time, rehab, River's Edge 1
Jail time. Suspension of license. Probation. 1
Jail time. They need to strongly understand the repercussions for of their drinking alcohol and what effects it 1
can have on other people.

Jail, lives, death. 1
Jail! 1
Jaill!! 1
Jail. 10
Jail. Institutions. Fines. License suspension. Rehabilitation. 1
jailed and then released to parents lose drivers license for 6 months to year community service and fine 1

39



River Edge — Macon/31217

just let them go

license revoked

License revoked and no ID given.

License suspended.

License suspension, days at Alcohol Awareness.

License taken and going to jail.

Loss of driver's license until 21.

Loss of driving permit.

Minimum of twenty-four hours in jail (mandatory) plus a fine.
Mis. possession; mandatory 7-10 day detention (YDC); one year probation.
money, driving previledges taking away.

No opinion.

not good

not sever enough.

Nothing.

Parents should be held accountable and they should pay a fine.

Placed in treatment and car driver's license suspended until completion of DUI school.

e = = T = = = T T S S S U S S SRS

Probably probation (possibly minor [small] jail time). Note: | really think there should be more education
(especially for younger) on full dangers of drunk driving in TV ads, communities, schools, and have people
that have had catastrophies [formnotes]

probation

probation

Probation

Probation, community service.

Probation, counseling, fines and fees, DUI school, YDC time, house arrest.

Probation, fines, community service.

Probation.

Punishable by law.

Rehab class, AA class.

Rehabilitation class. "AA" class.

Same as adults.

Suspended Driver's License, probation, intense counseling mandatory.

suspended licence

Take driver's license and not allow use of any vehicle.

Taken to jail and fined.

e e T = = T = T = T S O e S S S S =

Talk to parents. Suggest counseling. Give warning (unless driving and drinking--then it is stricter; fines or

loss of license).

[EN

The consequences are very high. It could lead to other things as well such as drugs, too.

The parents and the underage drinker will be arrested. 1

there is not much you can do it id up to the parent. 1
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They are going to jail. 1
They get an underage drinking citation. 1
They get charged with DUI but don't have to serve as much time because they have parents that bail them 1
out.

They go to jail and get their license suspended. 1
They go to jail. 1
They should be put in jail or prison not allow and get caught. 1
They should go to jail for the weekend, be put on probation, do community service, and pay a fine. 1
They should serve time just like a adult since they are doing adult things. 1
They will go to jail or their parents will be called and naotified. 1
Ticket, possibly jail. 1
Time in jail and probation. 1
Told not to do that again, but not told with conviction. 1
Trouble with law enforcement and/or parents. 1
Trouble with the law, parents are informed, creates a police record. 1
Underage drinking charge. 1
Very slack, they would be made to pour it out. 1
Whatever the law allows and counseling. 2
YDC, probation. 1

Adult Perceptions of Drinking and Driving Problems: (26+ Q15)

Age Groups

26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

How much of a problem do Not a problem 1 3.0% 2 8.3% 6 5.0%
you think drinking and Somewhat of a problem 8 24.2% 6 25.0% 28 23.1%
driving is in your A huge problem 22 66.7% 16 66.7% 62 51.2%
community among adults?

Don't know 2 6.1% 0 .0% 25 20.7%
How much of a problem do Not a problem 2 5.9% 3 13.0% 3 2.7%
you think drinking and Somewhat of a problem 10 29.4% 6 26.1% 24 21.8%
driving s in your A huge problem 21 61.8% 12 52.2% 56 50.9%
community among people

Don't know 1 2.9% 2 8.7% 27 24.5%

under 217?
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How likely are police in your community... (26+ Q17)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
To break up parties where Not at all likely 1 2.9% 6 24.0% 4 3.5%
people under 21 are Not very likely 7 20.6% 3 12.0% 19 16.7%
drinking? Somewhat likely 8 23.5% 5 20.0% 23 20.2%
Very likely 14 41.2% 10 40.0% 39 34.2%
Don't know 4 11.8% 1 4.0% 29 25.4%
To arrest an adult for giving  Not at all likely 4 11.8% 4 16.0% 3 2.8%
alcohol to someone under Not very likely 6 17.6% 2 8.0% 15 14.0%
21 (who was not their child)? Somewhat likely 8 23.5% 7 28.0% 24 22.4%
Very likely 12 35.3% 11 44.0% 35 32.7%
Don't know 4 11.8% 1 4.0% 30 28.0%
To arrest people under 21 Not at all likely 3 8.8% 2 8.0% 4 3.6%
that are caught with alcohol?  Not very likely 5 14.7% 7 28.0% 5 4.5%
Somewhat likely 11 32.4% 4 16.0% 34 30.9%
Very likely 13 38.2% 11 44.0% 43 39.1%
Don't know 2 5.9% 1 4.0% 24 21.8%
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How likely are police in your community... (26+ Q17)

What is your gender?
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
To break up parties where Not at all likely 9 12.9% 2 1.9% 11 6.4%
people under 21 are Not very likely 18 25.7% 11 10.7% 29 16.8%
drinking? Somewhat likely 14 20.0% 22 21.4% 36 20.8%
Very likely 17 24.3% 46 44.7% 63 36.4%
Don't know 12 17.1% 22 21.4% 34 19.7%
To arrest an adult for giving  Not at all likely 9 13.2% 2 2.0% 11 6.6%
alcohol to someone under Not very likely 10 14.7% 13 13.3% 23 13.9%
21 (who was not their child)? Somewhat likely 17 25.0% 22 22.4% 39 23.5%
Very likely 21 30.9% 37 37.8% 58 34.9%
Don't know 11 16.2% 24 24.5% 35 21.1%
To arrest people under 21 Not at all likely 6 9.0% 3 2.9% 9 5.3%
that are caught with alcohol?  Not very likely 11 16.4% 6 5.9% 17 10.1%
Somewhat likely 17 25.4% 32 31.4% 49 29.0%
Very likely 25 37.3% 42 41.2% 67 39.6%
Don't know 8 11.9% 19 18.6% 27 16.0%
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How likely are police in your community... (26+ Q17)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

To break up parties where  Not at all likely 0 3 8 0 0 0 0
people under 21 are Not very likely 0 13 15 0 0 0 0
drinking? Somewhat likely 2 16 20 0 0 0 0
Very likely 0 17 44 1 2 0 0

Don't know 1 12 22 0 0 0 0

To arrest an adult for Not at all likely 0 0 11 0 0 0 0
giving alcohol to someone  Not very likely 0 8 15 0 0 0 0
under 21 (who was not Somewhat likely 1 25 14 0 0 0 0
their child)? Very likely 0 16 39 1 2 0 0
Don't know 1 12 23 0 0 0 0

To arrest people under 21 Not at all likely 0 1 8 0 0 0 0
that are caught with Not very likely 0 7 10 0 0 0 0
alcohol? Somewhat likely 1 25 23 1 0 0 0
Very likely 0 19 46 0 2 0 0

Don't know 2 10 17 0 0 0 0
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If you were driving in your community after you had too much to drink, how likely is it that... (26+ Q18)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
You would be stopped by Not at all likely 3 8.8% 1 4.0% 11 9.3%
the police? Not very likely 5 14.7% 2 8.0% 9 7.6%
Somewhat likely 11 32.4% 8 32.0% 27 22.9%
Very likely 12 35.3% 14 56.0% 51 43.2%
Don't know 3 8.8% 0 .0% 20 16.9%
You would be arrested, if Not at all likely 2 5.9% 0 .0% 7 6.1%
you were stopped by the Not very likely 4 11.8% 3 12.0% 3 2.6%
police for DUI? Somewhat likely 6 17.6% 3 12.0% 17 14.9%
Very likely 21 61.8% 18 72.0% 74 64.9%
Don't know 1 2.9% 1 4.0% 13 11.4%
You would be convicted, if Not at all likely 1 2.9% 0 .0% 5 4.3%
you were stopped and Not very likely 0 0% 0 0% 9 7.8%
charged with DUI? Somewhat likely 5 14.7% 6 24.0% 17 14.7%
Very likely 27 79.4% 17 68.0% 71 61.2%
Don't know 1 2.9% 2 8.0% 14 12.1%
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If you were driving in your community after you had too much to drink, how likely is it that... (26+ Q18)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
You would be stopped by Not at all likely 8 11.6% 7 6.5% 15 8.5%
the police? Not very likely 8 11.6% 8 7.4% 16 9.0%
Somewhat likely 16 23.2% 30 27.8% 46 26.0%
Very likely 26 37.7% 51 47.2% 77 43.5%
Don't know 11 15.9% 12 11.1% 23 13.0%
You would be arrested, if Not at all likely 5 7.2% 4 3.8% 9 5.2%
you were stopped by the Not very likely 4 5.8% 6 5.8% 10 5.8%
police for DUI? Somewhat likely 11 15.9% 15 14.4% 26 15.0%
Very likely 46 66.7% 67 64.4% 113 65.3%
Don't know 3 4.3% 12 11.5% 15 8.7%
You would be convicted, if Not at all likely 3 4.3% 3 2.8% 6 3.4%
you were stopped and Not very likely 6 8.7% 3 2.8% 9 5.1%
charged with DUI? Somewhat likely 8 11.6% 20 18.9% 28 16.0%
Very likely 48 69.6% 67 63.2% 115 65.7%
Don't know 4 5.8% 13 12.3% 17 9.7%
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If you were driving in your community after you had too much to drink, how likely is it that... (26+ Q18)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

You would be stopped by  Not at all likely 1 3 12 0 0 0 0
the police? Not very likely 0 7 8 0 0 0 0
Somewhat likely 1 19 27 0 0 0 0

Very likely 0 25 50 1 2 0 0

Don't know 1 7 16 0 0 0 0

You would be arrested, if Not at all likely 1 2 7 0 0 0 0
you were stopped by the Not very likely 0 3 6 0 0 0 0
police for DUI? Somewhat likely 1 9 17 0 0 0 0
Very likely 0 45 66 1 2 0 0

Don't know 0 3 12 0 0 0 0

You would be convicted, if  Not at all likely 2 2 4 0 0 0 0
you were stopped and Not very likely 0 2 7 0 0 0 0
charged with DUI? Somewhat likely 1 13 15 0 0 0 0
Very likely 0 41 71 1 2 0 0

Don't know 0 5 12 0 0 0 0
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How likely would it be for someone in your community... (26+ Q19)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Who was caught selling Not at all likely 7 20.6% 6 24.0% 6 5.3%
alcohol to a drunk or Not very likely 5 14.7% 8 32.0% 22 19.3%
intoxicated person to be Somewhat likely 2 5.9% 3 12.0% 21 18.4%
arrested? .

Very likely 15 44.1% 4 16.0% 40 35.1%

Don't know 5 14.7% 4 16.0% 25 21.9%
To be refused alcohol in a Not at all likely 5 14.7% 6 24.0% 5 4.5%
bar, restaurant, or store Not very likely 9 26.5% 7 28.0% 16 14.5%
because he/she already had g0\ hat likely 6 17.6% 5 20.0% 27 24.5%
too much to drink? .

Very likely 12 35.3% 5 20.0% 34 30.9%

Don't know 2 5.9% 2 8.0% 28 25.5%

How likely would it be for someone in your community... (26+ Q19)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Who was caught selling Not at all likely 11 15.7% 8 7.8% 19 11.0%
alcohol to a drunk or Not very likely 15 21.4% 20 19.4% 35 20.2%
intoxicated person to be Somewhat likely 10 14.3% 16 15.5% 26 15.0%
arrested? .

Very likely 21 30.0% 38 36.9% 59 34.1%

Don't know 13 18.6% 21 20.4% 34 19.7%
To be refused alcohol in a Not at all likely 9 13.2% 7 6.9% 16 9.5%
bar, restaurant, or store Not very likely 18 26.5% 14 13.9% 32 18.9%
because he/she already had g0\t likely 14 20.6% 24 23.8% 38 22.5%
too much to drink? .

Very likely 18 26.5% 33 32.7% 51 30.2%

Don't know 9 13.2% 23 22.8% 32 18.9%
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How likely would it be for someone in your community... (26+ Q19)

Native

Are you Black or Hawaiian or

Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Who was caught selling Not at all likely 1 6 12 0 0 0 0
alcohol to a drunk or Not very likely 1 19 16 0 0 0 0
intoxicated personto be g 1okt fikely 0 9 17 0 0 0 0
arrested? Very likely 0 14 43 1 2 0 0
Don't know 0 14 20 0 0 0 0
To be refused alcoholina  Not at all likely 1 3 11 0 1 0 0
bar, restaurant, or store Not very likely 0 9 23 0 0 0 0
because he/she already g0\t likely 1 20 18 1 0 0 0
had too much to drink?

Very likely 0 16 34 0 1 0 0
Don't know 0 14 18 0 0 0 0
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Goal 2: To reduce access to alcohol and binge drinking among 9-20 year olds.
1. Intervening variable: Individual factors

Contributing factors

Current binge drinking

Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage
in arow, that is, within a couple hours? (9-17 Q7; 18-25 Q7)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
9-12 0 12 80.0% 11 73.3% 23 76.7%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 1 6.7% 0 .0% 1 3.3%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 13.3% 4 26.7% 6 20.0%
13-17 O 27 84.4% 4 44.4% 31 75.6%
1-2 1 3.1% 0 .0% 1 2.4%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 3.1% 0 .0% 1 2.4%
16+ 0 .0% 1 11.1% 1 2.4%
Don't Know/Can't Say 3 9.4% 4 44.4% 7 17.1%
18-20 O 1 25.0% 3 75.0% 4 50.0%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 25.0% 0 .0% 1 12.5%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 50.0% 1 25.0% 3 37.5%
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Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row, that

is, within a couple hours? (9-17 Q7; 18-25 Q7)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

9-12 0 0 0 21 2 0 0 0
1-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10- 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16+ 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Don't Know/Can't Say 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

13-17 0 2 2 29 0 0 0 0
1-2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

3-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10- 15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

16+ 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Don't Know/Can't Say 0 1 7 1 1 1 1

18-20 O 0 0 4 0 0 0 0
1-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10- 15 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

16+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Don't Know/Can't Say 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
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3. Intervening variable: Social availability

Contributing factors
Provision to minors

Availability of unsupervised places to drink

Lack of parental monitoring of alcohol supply in the home

Shoulder tapping

River Edge — Macon/31217

If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 18 64.3% 14 32.6% 0 .0%
Sort of hard 6 21.4% 10 23.3% 2 28.6%
Sort of easy 2 7.1% 9 20.9% 1 14.3%
Very easy 2 7.1% 10 23.3% 4 57.1%

If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 17 32.7% 15 57.7% 32 41.0%
Sort of hard 14 26.9% 4 15.4% 18 23.1%
Sort of easy 10 19.2% 7.7% 12 15.4%
Very easy 11 21.2% 5 19.2% 16 20.5%
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If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Very hard | Sort of hard | Sort of easy | Very easy

9-20 Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 1 1 0 1
Latino? Row N % 33.3% 33.3% .0% 33.3%
White Yes Count 2 1 0 4
Row N % 28.6% 14.3% .0% 57.1%

Black or African American Yes Count 28 17 12 13
Row N % 40.0% 24.3% 17.1% 18.6%

American Indian Yes Count 2 0 0 1
Row N % 66.7% .0% .0% 33.3%

Native Hawaiian or other  Yes Count 0 0 0 1
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% |  100.0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-

17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13 - 17 18- 20
Count Count Count

| did not drink alcohol during Yes 25 31
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes
| stole it from a store. Yes
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 0 3
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 0 3
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 1 4
Someone other than a family  Yes 1
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 0 2
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 0 1

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-
17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during Yes 37 22 59
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 2 1
| stole it from a store. Yes 1
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes 0 1
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 2 1 3
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 1 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 2 2 4
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 6 0 6
Someone other than a family  Yes 3 3 6
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 3 0 3
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 0 1 1

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20

Are you Hispanic

Black or African

Native Hawaiian

or other Pacific

| did not drink alcohol during
the past 30 days.

| bought it in a store.

| stole it from a store.

| stole it from someone, not a
store.

| bought it at a restaurant, bar,
or club.

| bought it at a public event
such as a concert or sporting
event.

| gave someone else money to

buy it for me.

A family member gave it to me.

Someone other than a family
member gave it to me.

| gave money to an adult going
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).

| got it some other way (please

describe)

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

or Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
2 53 3 1
0 3 1 1
0 3 1 1
0 1 1 1
0 3 1 1
0 1 1 1
0 4 1 1
1 6 0 0
1 5 0 0
0 2 0 0
0 1 0 0
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the
alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Count Count
(No response) 30 45 8

During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the
alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Count Count
(No response) 55 28 83

During the past 30 days, how did you

River Edge — Macon/31217

usually get the alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
(No response) 3 7 75 1
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 26 0 1 0 1 37 3 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 2
At night with 26 1 0 1 0 35 5 0 0 1 2 2 2 0 1
friends.
Clubs and/or 26 0 0 0 1 35 1 2 1 1 4 1 0 1 1
raves.
School events. 26 1 1 0 0 37 2 0 1 1 4 2 0 1 0
After school 27 1 0 0 0 36 2 0 1 1 6 0 1 0 0
events.
On the way to 28 0 0 0 0 36 1 2 1 0 5 0 1 1 0
school.
During school 27 0 1 0 0 36 2 0 0 1 6 0 1 0 0
hours at school.
During school 26 1 0 1 0 36 1 2 0 1 3 1 0 2 1
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 27 0 0 0 1 37 0 2 0 2 6 0 1 0 0
While driving 26 1 0 0 1 38 0 1 0 1 5 0 1 0 0
around.
At home (parents 26 1 0 0 1 40 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 1 0
knew).
At home (parents 25 1 2 0 0 38 1 0 0 1 4 2 1 0 0
didn't know).
At a friend's house 26 0 1 1 0 39 1 0 0 1 3 2 0 2 0
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 27 0 0 0 1 35 1 3 0 1 4 3 0 1 0
(parents didn't
know).

58



River Edge — Macon/31217

During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Male Female Total
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 45 3 1 0 2 20 2 1 0 2 65 5 2 0 4
At night with 43 6 1 0 1 20 2 1 1 1 63 8 2 1 2
friends.
Clubs and/or 43 2 2 1 1 22 0 0 1 2 65 2 2 2 3
raves.
School events. 46 2 1 2 0 21 3 0 0 1 67 5 1 2 1
After school 47 2 1 0 1 22 1 0 1 0 69 3 1 1 1
events.
On the way to 47 1 1 1 0 22 0 2 1 0 69 1 3 2 0
school.
During school 47 1 2 0 0 22 1 0 0 1 69 2 2 0 1
hours at school.
During school 44 3 1 2 0 21 0 1 1 2 65 3 2 3 2
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 48 0 2 0 1 22 0 1 0 2 70 0 3 0 3
While driving 45 1 2 0 1 24 0 0 0 1 69 1 2 0 2
around.
At home (parents 48 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 0 1 72 1 0 1 2
knew).
At home (parents 45 2 2 0 1 22 2 1 0 0 67 4 3 0 1
didn't know).
At a friend's house 46 1 1 2 1 22 2 0 1 0 68 3 1 3 1
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 43 3 3 1 0 23 1 0 0 2 66 4 3 1 2
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Weekend parties. Not at all Yes 2 3 60 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 5 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0

At night with friends. Not at all Yes 1 3 58 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 2 1 7 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

Clubs and/or raves. Not at all Yes 2 3 60 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 2 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 1 2 0 0 0 0

School events. Not at all Yes 2 3 62 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 2 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

After school events. Not at all Yes 2 4 63 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

On the way to school. Not at all Yes 2 3 64 2 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 2 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

During school hours at Not at all Yes 1 4 63 2 0 0 0
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school.

During school hours away

from school.

Right after school.

While driving around.

At home (parents knew).

At home (parents didn't

know).

At a friend's house (parents

knew).

At a friend's house (parents

didn't know).

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
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4. Intervening variable: Perception of Risk
Contributing factors

Low perceived risk of arrest or penalties
Perceived harm of drinking

Perceived harm of binge drinking

During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 24 82.8% 25 58.1% 6 85.7%
1time 3 10.3% 5 11.6% 0 .0%
2 or 3 times 1 3.4% 7 16.3% 1 14.3%
4 or 5 times 0 .0% 4 9.3% 0 .0%
6 or more times 1 3.4% 2 4.7% 0 .0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 36 69.2% 19 70.4% 55 69.6%
1time 3 5.8% 5 18.5% 8 10.1%
2 or 3times 7 13.5% 2 7.4% 9 11.4%
4 or 5 times 3 5.8% 1 3.7% 4 5.1%
6 or more times 3 5.8% 0 .0% 3 3.8%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking
alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

Age Groups
9-12 13- 17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 26 96.3% 35 85.4% 7 87.5%
1time 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 12.5%
2 or 3 times 1 3.7% 5 12.2% 0 .0%
4 or 5 times 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
6 or more times 0 .0% 1 2.4% 0 .0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking
alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 47 90.4% 21 87.5% 68 89.5%
1time 0 .0% 1 4.2% 1 1.3%
2 or 3 times 4 7.7% 2 8.3% 6 7.9%
4 or 5 times 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
6 or more times 1 1.9% 0 .0% 1 1.3%
If I had the chance and knew | would not get caught, | would get drunk. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 20 69.0% 14 32.6% 2 28.6%
Disagree 4 13.8% 18 41.9% 0 .0%
Agree 2 6.9% 16.3% 3 42.9%
Strongly agree 3 10.3% 4 9.3% 2 28.6%
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If I had the chance and knew | would not get caught, | would get drunk. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 24 46.2% 12 44.4% 36 45.6%
Disagree 15 28.8% 7 25.9% 22 27.8%
Agree 6 11.5% 6 22.2% 12 15.2%
Strongly agree 7 13.5% 2 7.4% 9 11.4%

If I had the chance and knew | would not get caught, | would get drunk. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

Strongly

disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree
9-20 Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 3 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
White Yes Count 1 2 2 2
Row N % 14.3% 28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
Black or African American Yes Count 34 20 10 7
Row N % 47.9% 28.2% 14.1% 9.9%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 2 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% 66.7% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 1 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% |  100.0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
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| plan to get drunk sometime in the next year. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 18 64.3% 14 35.0% 2 28.6%
Disagree 7 25.0% 16 40.0% 0 .0%
Agree 1 3.6% 7 17.5% 4 57.1%
Strongly agree 2 7.1% 3 7.5% 1 14.3%
I plan to get drunk sometime in the next year. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 22 42.3% 12 52.2% 34 45.3%
Disagree 16 30.8% 7 30.4% 23 30.7%
Agree 8 15.4% 4 17.4% 12 16.0%
Strongly agree 6 11.5% 0 .0% 6 8.0%
I plan to get drunk sometime in the next year. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Strongly
disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 3 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
White Yes Count 1 1 2 1
Row N % 20.0% 20.0% 40.0% 20.0%
Black or African American Yes Count 32 22 10 4
Row N % 47.1% 32.4% 14.7% 5.9%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 1
Row N % 50.0% .0% .0% 50.0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
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| have made a promise to myself that | will not drink alcohol. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 4 14.8% 7 17.1% 3 42.9%
Disagree 4 14.8% 8 19.5% 2 28.6%
Agree 4 14.8% 12 29.3% 0 .0%
Strongly agree 15 55.6% 14 34.1% 2 28.6%
I have made a promise to myself that | will not drink alcohol. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 10 19.2% 4 16.0% 14 18.2%
Disagree 7 13.5% 8 32.0% 15 19.5%
Agree 13 25.0% 4 16.0% 17 22.1%
Strongly agree 22 42.3% 9 36.0% 31 40.3%
| have made a promise to myself that | will not drink alcohol. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Strongly
disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 1 1 0
Row N % 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% .0%
White Yes Count 3 2 0 1
Row N % 50.0% 33.3% .0% 16.7%
Black or African American Yes Count 11 13 15 29
Row N % 16.2% 19.1% 22.1% 42.6%
American Indian Yes Count 0 1 1 1
Row N % .0% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 100.0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0%
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic
beverage once or twice a week? (9-17 Q10; 18-25 Q16)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No risk 2 6.7% 9 20.5% 3 42.9%
Slight risk 6 20.0% 11.4% 1 14.3%
Moderate risk 1 3.3% 5 11.4% 0 .0%
Great risk 14 46.7% 17 38.6% 2 28.6%
Don't know or can't say 7 23.3% 8 18.2% 1 14.3%

How much do you think people risk harming themselves when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic
beverage once or twice a week? (9-17 Q10; 18-25 Q16)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No risk 10 18.5% 4 14.8% 14 17.3%
Slight risk 7 13.0% 18.5% 12 14.8%
Moderate risk 5 9.3% 3.7% 6 7.4%
Great risk 20 37.0% 13 48.1% 33 40.7%
Don't know or can't say 12 22.2% 4 14.8% 16 19.8%
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or

twice a week? (9-17 Q10; 18-25 Q16)

Don't know or
No risk Slight risk Moderate risk Great risk can't say

9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino?  Yes Count 1 0 1 1 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% 33.3% 33.3% .0%

White Yes Count 2 1 1 1 2
Row N % 28.6% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 28.6%

Black or African American Yes Count 13 11 5 30 14
Row N % 17.8% 15.1% 6.8% 41.1% 19.2%

American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 2 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% .0% 66.7% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways when they have five or more
drinks of an alcoholic beverage in arow? (9-17 Q11; 18-25 Q16)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No Risk 3 10.3% 9 20.5% 1 14.3%
Slight Risk 1 3.4% 3 6.8% 0 .0%
Moderate Risk 5 17.2% 8 18.2% 2 28.6%
Great Risk 13 44.8% 16 36.4% 3 42.9%
Don't know/Can't say 7 24.1% 8 18.2% 1 14.3%
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways when they have five or more
drinks of an alcoholic beverage inarow? (9-17 Q11; 18-25 Q16)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No Risk 10 18.9% 3 11.1% 13 16.3%
Slight Risk 3 5.7% 1 3.7% 4 5.0%
Moderate Risk 9 17.0% 6 22.2% 15 18.8%
Great Risk 20 37.7% 12 44.4% 32 40.0%
Don't know/Can't say 11 20.8% 5 18.5% 16 20.0%

How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways when they have five or more drinks of an

alcoholic beverage in arow? (9-17 Q11; 18-25 Q16)

Don't
No Risk Slight Risk | Moderate Risk | Great Risk | know/Can't say
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 0 1 1 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% 33.3% 33.3% .0%
White Yes Count 1 1 2 1 2
Row N % 14.3% 14.3% 28.6% 14.3% 28.6%
Black or African American Yes Count 13 3 13 29 14
Row N % 18.1% 4.2% 18.1% 40.3% 19.4%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 2 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% .0% 66.7% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% 0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
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Goal 3: To reduce binge drinking and heavy drinking among 18-25 year olds.
1. Intervening variable: Individual factors

Contributing factors

Past month use

Current binge drinking

Initial age of binge

Binge drinking and driving

Drinking habits

Perceived risk of binge drinking

Perceived risk of heavy drinking

Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink one or more drinks? (18-25 Q6)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
18-20 O 1 25.0% 2 50.0% 3 37.5%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 25.0% 0 .0% 1 12.5%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 50.0% 2 50.0% 4 50.0%
21-25 0 5 45.5% 7 77.8% 12 60.0%
1-2 0 .0% 1 11.1% 1 5.0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 2 18.2% 0 .0% 2 10.0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 4 36.4% 1 11.1% 5 25.0%
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Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink one or more drinks? (18-25 Q6)

Are you Hispanic or

Black or African

Native Hawaiian or

Latino? White American American Indian | other Pacific Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Column Column Column Column Column Column Column
Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N %
18- 0 0 .0% 0 .0% 3 60.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
20 1.2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% o 0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 1 33.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 0 .0% 2 66.7% 2 40.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
21- 0 0 .0% 7 77.8% 4 44.4% 1| 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
25 1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 11.1% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 2 22.2% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 2 100.0% 2 22.2% 2 22.2% 0 .0% 1 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say

71




River Edge — Macon/31217

Think back over the past 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks? (18-25 Q7)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
18-20 O 1 25.0% 3 75.0% 4 50.0%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 25.0% 0 .0% 1 12.5%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 50.0% 1 25.0% 3 37.5%
21-25 O 5 41.7% 8 88.9% 13 61.9%
1-2 1 8.3% 0 .0% 1 4.8%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 8.3% 0 .0% 1 4.8%
16+ 1 8.3% 0 .0% 1 4.8%
Don't Know/Can't Say 4 33.3% 1 11.1% 5 23.8%
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if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks? (18-25 Q7)

Are you Hispanic or

Black or African

Native Hawaiian or

Latino? White American American Indian | other Pacific Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Column Column Column Column Column Column Column
Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N %
18- 0 0 .0% 0 .0% 4 80.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
20 1.2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% o 0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 1 33.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 0 .0% 2 66.7% 1 20.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
21- 0 0 .0% 7 77.8% 5 55.6% 1| 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
25 1-2 1 50.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 11.1% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 11.1% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 1 50.0% 2 22.2% 2 22.2% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
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18 - 20 21-25
Count Column N % Count Column N %

No 50.0% 14 66.7%

Yes 50.0% 7 33.3%
Did you drink heavily during the last 30 days? (18-25 Q7)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No 43.8% 11 84.6% 18 62.1%
Yes 56.3% 2 15.4% 11 37.9%
Did you drink heavily during the last 30 days? (18-25 Q7)
No Yes

Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 1
Row N % 50.0% 50.0%
White Yes Count 7 5
Row N % 58.3% 41.7%
Black or African American Yes Count 9 5
Row N % 64.3% 35.7%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0
Row N % 100.0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 1 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0
Row N % .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0
Row N % .0% .0%
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How old were you when you first drank 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row? (18-25 Q10)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had 5 or more 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
12 2 15.4% 1 10.0% 3 13.0%
14 1 7.7% 0 .0% 1 4.3%
16 2 15.4% 1 10.0% 3 13.0%
17 2 15.4% 2 20.0% 4 17.4%
18 2 15.4% 2 20.0% 4 17.4%
19 1 7.7% 0 .0% 1 4.3%
21 1 7.7% 1 10.0% 2 8.7%
Don't know/Can't say 2 15.4% 3 30.0% 5 21.7%
How old were you when you first drank 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row? (18-25 Q10)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had 5 or more 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Younger than 10 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-13 2 15.4% 1 10.0% 3 13.0%
14 - 17 5 38.5% 3 30.0% 8 34.8%
18-20 3 23.1% 2 20.0% 5 21.7%
21 or Older 1 7.7% 1 10.0% 2 8.7%
Don't know/Can't say 2 15.4% 3 30.0% 5 21.7%
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How old were you when you first drink 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row (18-25 Q10)?

Never had 5 or Younger than Don't

more 10 10 - 13 14 - 17 18 - 20 21 or Older | know/Can't say

Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 50.0% .0% 50.0% .0%

White Yes Count 0 0 3 3 2 0 3
Row N % .0% .0% 27.3% 27.3% 18.2% .0% 27.3%

Black or African American Yes Count 0 0 0 5 2 1 2
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 50.0% 20.0% 10.0% 20.0%

American Indian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 100.0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % 0% 0% 0% .0% 0% 0% 0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle
when you had been drinking 5 or more drinks of alcohol in the same
occasion? (18-25 Q17)

18 - 20 21-25
Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 6 85.7% 14 73.7%
1time 1 14.3% 1 5.3%
2 or 3times 0 .0% 1 5.3%
4 or 5 times 0 .0% 2 10.5%
6 or more times 0 .0% 1 5.3%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking 5

or more drinks of alcohol in the same occasion? (18-25 Q17)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

0 times 10 66.7% 10 90.9% 20 76.9%

1time 1 6.7% 1 9.1% 2 7.7%

2 or 3 times 1 6.7% 0 .0% 1 3.8%

4 or 5 times 2 13.3% 0 .0% 2 7.7%

6 or more times 1 6.7% 0 .0% 1 3.8%

During the past 30 days, how often did you use the following strategies to control how much you drank? (18-25 Q8)
18 - 20 21-25
Most of the Most of the
Never Rarely Sometimes time Always Never Rarely Sometimes time Always

Set a maximum number Count 4 1 1 0 1 9 0 2 2 7
of drinks for the night Row N % 57.1% | 14.3% 14.3% 0% | 143% | 45.0% 0% 10.0% 10.0% | 35.0%
Ate before and/or during ~ Count 4 1 1 0 1 9 0 2 4 5
drinking Row N % 57.1% 14.3% 14.3% .0% 14.3% 45.0% .0% 10.0% 20.0% 25.0%
Had a friend let you know Count 3 1 1 1 1 13 4 1 0 0
when you have had Row N % 42.9% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 72.2% 22.2% 5.6% .0% .0%
enough to drink

Kept track of how many Count 5 0 0 0 2 11 1 1 1 4
drinks you were having  Row N % 71.4% 0% 0% 0% | 28.6%| 61.1% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% |  22.2%
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During the past 30 days, how often did you use the following strategies to control how much you drank? (18-25 Q8)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Set a maximum number of Never 6 42.9% 7 53.8% 13 48.1%
drinks for the night Rarely 0 .0% 1 7.7% 1 3.7%
Sometimes 2 14.3% 1 7.7% 3 11.1%
Most of the time 2 14.3% 0 .0% 2 7.4%
Always 4 28.6% 4 30.8% 8 29.6%
Ate before and/or during Never 4 28.6% 9 69.2% 13 48.1%
drinking Rarely 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 3.7%
Sometimes 1 7.1% 2 15.4% 3 11.1%
Most of the time 4 28.6% 0 .0% 4 14.8%
Always 4 28.6% 2 15.4% 6 22.2%
Had a friend let you know Never 8 57.1% 8 72.7% 16 64.0%
when you have had enough Rarely 4 28.6% 1 9.1% 5 20.0%
to drink Sometimes 0 .0% 2 18.2% 2 8.0%
Most of the time 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 4.0%
Always 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 4.0%
Kept track of how many Never 6 42.9% 10 90.9% 16 64.0%
drinks you were having Rarely 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 4.0%
Sometimes 0 .0% 1 9.1% 1 4.0%
Most of the time 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 4.0%
Always 6 42.9% 0 .0% 6 24.0%

How much do people risk harming themselves when they... (18-25 Q16)

18 - 20 21-25
Moderate Don't know or Moderate Don't know

No risk | Slight risk risk Great risk can't say No risk | Slight risk risk Great risk | or can't say
Have five or more drinks  Count 1 0 2 3 1 0 1 6 10 2
of alcohol in a row? RowN% | 14.3% 0% 28.6% |  42.9% 14.3% 0% 5.3% 31.6% 52.6% 10.5%
Have five or more drinks  Count 3 1 0 2 1 2 5 7 2 4
of alcohol once or twice  Row N % 42.9% 14.3% .0% 28.6% 14.3% 10.0% 25.0% 35.0% 10.0% 20.0%
a week?
Have 4 or 5 drinks of Count 2 0 1 3 1 0 0 2 14 3
alcohol nearly RowN% | 28.6% 0% 14.3% 42.9% 14.3% 0% 0% 10.5% 73.7% 15.8%
everyday?
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How much do people risk harming themselves when they... (18-25 Q16)

18 - 25
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Have five or more drinks of No risk 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 3.8%
alcohol in a row? Slight risk 0 .0% 1 8.3% 1 3.8%
Moderate risk 4 28.6% 4 33.3% 8 30.8%
Great risk 7 50.0% 6 50.0% 13 50.0%
Don't know or can't say 2 14.3% 1 8.3% 3 11.5%
Have five or more drinks of No risk 3 20.0% 2 16.7% 5 18.5%
alcohol once or twice a Slight risk 2 13.3% 4 33.3% 6 22.2%
week? Moderate risk 4 26.7% 3 25.0% 7 25.9%
Great risk 3 20.0% 1 8.3% 4 14.8%
Don't know or can't say 3 20.0% 2 16.7% 5 18.5%
Have 4 or 5 drinks of No risk 1 7.1% 1 8.3% 2 7.7%
alcohol nearly everyday?  sjignt risk 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Moderate risk 2 14.3% 1 8.3% 3 11.5%
Great risk 8 57.1% 9 75.0% 17 65.4%
Don't know or can't say 3 21.4% 1 8.3% 4 15.4%
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2. Intervening variable: Social and community norms
Contributing factors

Peer norms

Cultural acceptability

Social and Community Norms (18-25 Q18)

Age Group Age Group
18 - 20 21-25
Count Column N % Count Column N %

How many students in your None of them 1 14.3% 3 15.8%

grade at school would you say A few of them 0 0% 4 21.1%

drink alcoholic beverages? Most of them 3 42.9% 12 63.2%

All of them 3 42.9% .0%

How many of your closest None of them 0 .0% 19.0%

friends do you think have been A few of them 3 42.9% 10 47.6%

drunk during the past 30 days? Most of them 2 28.6% 33.3%

All of them 2 28.6% 0 .0%

How many parents in your None of them 1 14.3% 5 25.0%

community do you think allow A few of them 5 71.4% 12 60.0%

alcohol at parties hosted by Most of them 0 0% 3 15.0%

their children? Al of them 1 14.3% 0 0%

Social and Community Norms (18-25 Q18)
18 - 25
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

How many students in your None of them 1 7.1% 3 25.0% 4 15.4%
grade at school would you A few of them 1 7.1% 3 25.0% 4 15.4%
say drink alcoholic Most of them 10 71.4% 5 41.7% 15 57.7%
beverages? Al of them 2 14.3% 1 8.3% 3 11.5%
How many of your closest None of them 2 12.5% 2 16.7% 4 14.3%
friends do you think have A few of them 4 25.0% 9 75.0% 13 46.4%
been drunk during the past Most of them 9 56.3% 0 .0% 9 32.1%
30 days? All of them 1 6.3% 1 8.3% 2 7.1%
How many parents in your None of them 3 20.0% 3 25.0% 6 22.2%
community do you think allow A few of them 9 60.0% 8 66.7% 17 63.0%
alcohol at parties hosted by pyot of them 2 13.3% 1 8.3% 3 11.1%
their children? Al of them 1 6.7% 0 0% 1 3.7%
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Social and Community Norms (18-25 Q18)

How many parents in your
How many students in your How many of your closest friends community do you think allow
grade at school would you say do you think have been drunk alcohol at parties hosted by their
drink alcoholic beverages? during the past 30 days? children?
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
18-25 Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Most of them 2 100.0% 2 100.0% 2 100.0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
White Yes None of them 2 18.2% 1 8.3% 0 .0%
A few of them 1 9.1% 5 41.7% 11 91.7%
Most of them 6 54.5% 5 41.7% 1 8.3%
All of them 2 18.2% 1 8.3% 0 .0%
Black or African American  Yes None of them 1 7.7% 2 15.4% 5 38.5%
A few of them 3 23.1% 8 61.5% 6 46.2%
Most of them 8 61.5% 2 15.4% 1 7.7%
All of them 1 7.7% 1 7.7% 1 7.7%
American Indian Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 1 100.0% 1 100.0%
Most of them 1 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Pacific Islander A few of them 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Most of them 1 100.0% 1 100.0% 1 100.0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Asian Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Most of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Alaska Native Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Most of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
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How do you feel about someone your age... (26+ Q11)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Having enough alcoholic ~ Strongly disapprove 15 42.9% 7 29.2% 74 63.8%

beverages to getdrunkin  Somewhat disapprove 4 11.4% 5 20.8% 12 10.3%

public? Neither approve nor 9 25.7% 7 29.2% 17 14.7%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 3 12.5% 4 3.4%

Strongly approve 4 11.4% 1 4.2% 3 2.6%

Don't know 3 8.6% 1 4.2% 6 5.2%

Having five or more drinks  Strongly disapprove 14 43.8% 2 8.0% 58 52.7%

of an alcoholic beverage =~ Somewhat disapprove 5 15.6% 6 24.0% 13 11.8%

on one occasion? Neither approve nor 5 15.6% 11 44.0% 28 25.5%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 5 15.6% 4 16.0% 6 5.5%

Strongly approve 2 6.3% 1 4.0% 1 .9%

Don't know 1 3.1% 1 4.0% 4 3.6%

Driving after drinking one  Strongly disapprove 23 69.7% 16 64.0% 81 72.3%

or two drinks of an Somewhat disapprove 5 15.2% 3 12.0% 13 11.6%

alcoholic beverage? Neither approve nor 2 6.1% 3 12.0% 13 11.6%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 2 8.0% 2 1.8%

Strongly approve 2 6.1% 0 .0% 0 .0%

Don't know 1 3.0% 1 4.0% 3 2.7%
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How do you feel about someone your age... (26+ Q11)

Male Female Total

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Having enough alcoholic ~ Strongly disapprove 32 49.2% 64 58.2% 96 54.9%

beverages to get drunkin  Somewhat disapprove 9 13.8% 12 10.9% 21 12.0%

public? Neither approve nor 14 21.5% 19 17.3% 33 18.9%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 4 6.2% 3 2.7% 7 4.0%

Strongly approve 3 4.6% 5 4.5% 8 4.6%

Don't know 3 4.6% 7 6.4% 10 5.7%

Having five or more drinks  Strongly disapprove 27 42.9% 47 45.2% 74 44.3%

of an alcoholic beverage Somewhat disapprove 7 11.1% 17 16.3% 24 14.4%

on one occasion? Neither approve nor 20 31.7% 24 23.1% 44 26.3%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 5 7.9% 10 9.6% 15 9.0%

Strongly approve 2 3.2% 2 1.9% 4 2.4%

Don't know 2 3.2% 4 3.8% 6 3.6%

Driving after drinking one  Strongly disapprove 41 64.1% 79 74.5% 120 70.6%

or two drinks of an Somewhat disapprove 11 17.2% 10 9.4% 21 12.4%

alcoholic beverage? Neither approve nor 7 10.9% 11 10.4% 18 10.6%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 3 4.7% 1 .9% 4 2.4%

Strongly approve 0 .0% 2 1.9% 2 1.2%

Don't know 2 3.1% 3 2.8% 5 2.9%
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How do you feel about someone your age... (26+ Q11)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Having enough alcoholic Strongly disapprove 2 23 71 1 1 0 0

beverages to getdrunkin - gomewhat disapprove 0 11 10 0 0 0 0

public? Neither approve nor 0 16 16 0 1 0 0
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 6 1 0 0 0 0

Strongly approve 0 2 6 0 0 0 0

Don't know 0 2 8 0 0 0 0

Having five or more drinks  Strongly disapprove 1 17 55 1 2 0 0

of an alcoholic beverage on Somewhat disapprove 0 9 15 0 0 0 0

one occasion? Neither approve nor 0 22 22 0 0 0 0
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 8 6 0 0 0 0

Strongly approve 0 2 2 0 0 0 0

Don't know 0 1 5 0 0 0 0

Driving after drinking one Strongly disapprove 0 40 77 1 2 0 0

or two drinks of an Somewhat disapprove 1 10 11 0 0 0 0

alcoholic beverage? Neither approve nor 0 8 10 0 0 0 0
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 1 3 0 0 0 0

Strongly approve 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

Don't know 0 1 4 0 0 0 0
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for

underage people to drink in your community? (18-25 Q15)

18- 25

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 9 4 13
Graduation parties Yes 9 1 10
Weddings Yes 9 2 11
Funerals Yes 4 1
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 2 1
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 3 0 3
Births Yes 0
Sporting events Yes 6 1 7
Parties, cookouts, celebrations Yes 13 3 16
at home
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for underage people to drink in your community? (18-25 Q15)

18 - 25
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 5 6 0 1
Graduation parties Yes 3 5 0 1
Weddings Yes 6 3 0 1
Funerals Yes 2 1 0 1
Baptisms, christenings, first ~ Yes 2 0 0 0
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 2 0 0 0
Births Yes 1 0 0 0
Sporting events Yes 3 2 0 1
Parties, cookouts, Yes 7 7 0 1

celebrations at home
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